General Assembly for a new period that shall not exceed five 
years to be able to adopt a capital increase resolution after 
2025. The company shall not be able to increase capital 
through the Board of Directors if it cannot obtain such 
authorization. 

The company’s issued capital amounts to TL 120,000,000 
(one hundred twenty million Turkish Lira), and it was paid free 
from collusion in full and covered. Finally, the Company's 
capital of 24.000.000 TL was increased by 96.000.000 TL 
to 120.000.000 TL, fully covered by internal resources. 

The company’s shares are registered shares.

[...]

Assembly for a new period that shall not exceed five years to 
be able to adopt a capital increase resolution after 2029. The 
company shall not be able to increase capital through the 
Board of Directors if it cannot obtain such authorization. 

The company’s issued capital amounts to TL 120,000,000 
(one hundred twenty million Turkish Lira), and it was paid free 
from collusion in full and covered.  

The company’s shares are registered shares. The shares 
representing the capital shall be monitored in line with 
dematerialization principles. 

The company shall be able to increase or decrease its capital,